

SC 514/2023
STATE Vs. SOORAJ @ KARAN
FIR No.505/2023
PS Ambedkar Nagar

27.03.2026

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused in person (on bail).
Sh. Salauddin Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused.
PWs ASI Prakash and ASI Panchu Ram in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

PW ASI Panchu Ram has been examined in chief as PW-4, cross-examined and discharged.

At this stage, Ld. Addl PP for state submits that ASI Prakash is witness to the same facts as deposed by PW-2 SI Narender Singh and therefore, in order to avoid repetition, ASI Prakash Chand may be dropped from the array of witnesses.

Heard. Considered.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. Addl. PP for State, PW ASI Prakash Chand is dropped from the array of witnesses.

At this stage, vide separate statement u/s 294 Cr.P.C. accused has admitted the genuineness of following documents:-

1. Recording of present FIR No.505/23, PS Ambedkar Nagar, recorded by Duty Officer, ASI Ram Kirpal Ex.A-1.
2. Endorsement of present FIR No.505/23, PS Ambedkar Nagar on original rukka by Duty Officer, ASI Ram Kirpal, Ex.A-2.
3. Certificate u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act regarding lodging of present FIR given by Duty Officer, ASI Ram Kirpal as Ex.A-3.
4. Recording of DD No.8 dated 02.10.2023, Narcotics Squad/SD by SI Narender Singh already Ex.PW2/A.
5. Recording of DD No.9 dated 02.10.2023, Narcotics Squad/SD by SI Narender Singh already Ex.PW2/G.

6. Recording of GD No.5A dated 03.10.2023, PS Ambedkar Nagar by ASI Ram Kirpal as Ex.A-4.
7. Recording of GD No.11A dated 03.10.2023, PS Ambedkar Nagar by Inspector Bishambhar Dayal Meena as Ex.A-5.
8. Recording of GD No.91A dated 06.10.2023, PS Ambedkar Nagar by SI Gaurav Dalal as Ex.A-6.
9. Recording of GD No.55A dated 11.10.2023, PS Ambedkar Nagar by SI Gaurav Dalal as Ex.A-7.
10. Copy of Malkhana entry in register No.19 by which case property of present case was deposited in the Malkhana and later sent to court and FSL as Ex.A-8 (02 pages).
11. Proceedings u/s 52A of NDPS Act conducted by Ms. Marilyn Joanna Khakha, Ld. MM (Digital Traffic Court), Saket Courts, New Delhi as Ex.A-9 (colly.).
12. 15 photographs and video (in one CD) of proceedings u/s 52A of NDPS Act conducted by Ms. Marilyn Joanna Khakha, Ld. MM (Digital Traffic Court), Saket Courts, New Delhi and clicked by photographer Amit Kumar as Ex.A-10 (colly.).
13. Certificate u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act of photographer Amit Kumar regarding taking out of print out of photographs and transfer of video in a CD as Ex.A-11.
14. RC No.321/21/23 by which Ct. Chhotoo Ram took sealed case property of present case from Malkhana of PS Ambedkar Nagar, Delhi to Saket District Court for sampling proceedings as Ex.A-12.
15. RC No.334/21/23 by which Ct. Chhotoo Ram took the sealed case property of present case from Malkhana of PS Ambedkar Nagar, Delhi to FSL, Rohini for examination as Ex.A-13.
16. Acknowledgement receipt given by FSL, Rohini regarding acceptance of sealed case property of present case for examination vide No.SFSL(DLH)/11921/CHEM/3563/23 dated 10.10.2023 as Ex.A-14.
17. CDR, CAF and certificate u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act of Nodal Officer, Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd. regarding mobile No.8800311977 for period 01.09.2023 to 10.11.2023 as Ex.A-15 (colly.).
18. FSL report vide SFSL(DLH)/11921/CHEM/3563/23/25591 dated 03.11.2023 given by Dr. Adesh Kumar, FSL Expert as Ex.A-16.

Accordingly, PWs ASI Ram Kirpal; Ms. M.J. Khakha, Ld. MM, Saket Courts; HC Manoj; Photographer Amit Kumar and Nodal Officer, Jio Telecomm. Ltd., mentioned in the list of witnesses annexed with the main charge-sheet are dropped from the array of witnesses.

Further, PW Dr. Adesh Kumar mentioned in the list of witnesses annexed with the supplementary charge-sheet is also dropped from the array of witnesses.

Let PWs ASI Ram Pratap, Inspector Anand Kumar Jha, Inspector Bishambar Dayal Meena and SI Gaurav Dalal be called for the next date of hearing.

Put up for entire PE on **18.05.2026**.

(Ajay Garg)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/27.03.2026