

SC No.514/23
FIR No.505/23
PS Ambedkar Nagar
State Vs. Sooraj @ Karan

18.05.2026

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused on bail.
PWs Inspector Bishambar Dayal, ASI Rampratap,
Inspector Anand Kumar Jha and SI Gaurav Dalal in
person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

PW-5 Inspector Bishambar Dayal has been examined
and discharged.

PW-6 SI Gaurav Dalal has been examined-in-chief.
Adjournment sought by the accused for cross-examination of the
said witness as his counsel is not available today. Heard. Allowed,
subject to the condition that the accused shall not take the plea of
delay in trial since the adjournment is being sought by him only.

At request of accused, PWs Anand Kumar Jha and ASI
Rampratap present today are discharged unexamined.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that since
PW ASI Rampratap is the witness of recovery team and can depose
the same facts as deposed by PW2 and PW4, he may be dropped
from the array of witnesses.

In view of the submissions made, PW ASI Rampratap
is dropped from the array of witnesses.

Let PW-6 SI Gaurav Dalal and Inspector Anand Kumar
Jha be called for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **23.07.2026**.

(Ajay Garg)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/18.05.2026